

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**Docket No. 17-000123 and 17-000124**

---

**ENERPROG, L.L.C.,**

*Petitioner,*

**and**

**FOSSIL CREEK WATCHERS, INC.,**

*Petitioner,*

**v.**

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,**

*Respondent.*

---

**On Consolidated Petitions for Review of a  
Final Permit Issued Under Section 402 of the Clean Water Act**

---

**BRIEF OF UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, Respondent**

---

**Oral Argument Requested**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

CLEAN WATER ACT REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. THE APRIL 25TH 2017 NOTICE IS EFFECTIVE TO REQUIRE SUSPENSION OF THE COMPLIANCE DEADLINES ..... 7

II. EPA REGION XII CAN RELY ON BEST PROFESSIONAL JUDGMENT INDEPENDENT OF THE APPLICABILITY OR EFFECTIVENESS OF THE 2015 STEAM ELECTRIC POWER GENERATING INDUSTRY EFFLUENT LIMITATION GUIDELINES ..... 9

III. THE EPA DOES HAVE JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER PERMISSIBILITY CONDITIONS AND THE CONDITIONS IN THIS CASE ARE APPROPRIATE ..... 10

IV. NPDES PERMITTING REQUIREMENTS DO NOT APPLY TO ENERPROG’S DISCHARGES INTO THE MEGS ASH POND BECAUSE THE ASH POND FALLS WITHIN AN EXCEPTION TO WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES ..... 11

V. ASH POND CLOSURE AND CAPPING PLAN DOES NOT REQUIRE A PERMIT FOR THE DISCHARGE OF FILL MATERIAL PURSUANT TO SECTION 404 OF THE CWA BECAUSE SECTION 404 IS NOT APPLICABLE ..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*American Mining Congress v. EPA*, 965 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 6

*Arkansas v. Oklahoma*, 503 U.S. 91 (1992) ..... 13

*Berard v. Office of Personnel Management*, 24 M.S.P.R. 347 (1984) ..... 8, 9

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*, 104 S. Ct. 2778 (1984) ..... 10

*Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.*, 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013) ..... 3

*Defenders of Wildlife v. Browner*, 191 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 6

*EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Resources Control Bd.*, 426 U.S. 200 (1976)..... 3, 4

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*, 528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... 3

*Iowa League of Cities v. EPA*, 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) ..... 14

*Jones v. Thorn*, 1999 WL 1140863 (D. Or. 1999) ..... 17

*Louisville Gas and Electric Company v. Kentucky Waterways Alliance*, 517 S.W.3d 479  
(2017)..... 9

*Ohio Valley Env'tl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.*, 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2000) ..... 13

*PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Dept. of Ecology*, 128 L. Ed. 2d 716  
(1994)..... 10

*Salt Pond Associates v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*, 815 F. Supp. 766 (D. Del. 1993)..... 9

*Tennessee Clean Water Network v. Tennessee Valley Authority*, 206 F. Supp. 3d 1280  
(M.D. Tenn. 2016) ..... 15

*West Virginia Coal Ass'n v. Reilly*, 728 728 F. Supp. 1276 (S.D. W. Va. 1989), *aff'd*,  
932 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. Jan. 10, 1991) ..... 12

**Statutes and Court Rules**

5 U.S.C. §§ 553 *et seq.*..... 14

5 U.S.C. §§ 701–06..... 6

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 6

33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 *et seq.*..... 3

33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	3, 14
33 U.S.C. § 1314.....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1341.....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	4, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	15, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b) .....	1
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a).....	11, 15
40 C.F.R. § 122.2 .....	11, 12, 15, 16
40 C.F.R. § 124.....	1
40 C.F.R. § 125.3(c)(3).....	3
40 C.F.R. § 423 .....	4, 9
42 U.S.C.A. § 6901 .....	9
Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States,” 80 Fed. Reg. 37,054-01 (June 29, 2015) (codified at 33 C.F.R. pt. 328) .....	13
Consolidated Permit Regulations.....	12
Technical Amendments to the Hazardous and Solid Waste Management System; Disposal of Coal Combustion Residuals from Electric Utilities-Correction of the Effective Date, 80 Fed. Reg. 37,988-01 (July 2, 2015) (codified at 40 C.F.R. pt. 257) .....	14
